

No. 16-1171

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

M.M. EX REL. MEYERS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Illinois Appellate Court**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD	ANDREW J. PINCUS
SHELDON GILBERT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>U.S. Chamber</i>	ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
<i>Litigation Center</i>	MATTHEW A. WARING
<i>1615 H Street NW</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>Washington, DC 20062</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Specific Personal Jurisdiction Requires A Substantial Causal Connection Between The Defendant’s Forum Contacts And the Plaintiff’s Claim.	6
A. The Defendant’s Forum Activity Must Be A Cause Of The Plaintiff’s Claim And Also Bear A Significant Enough Relationship To The Claim To Create A Substantial Connection With The Forum State.	7
1. The forum connection requirement.	8
2. The standard for assessing the sufficiency of the defendant’s forum contacts.	10
B. The Expansive Standard Applied Below Extended Illinois’ Authority Far Beyond The Bounds Permitted by the Constitution.	14
II. Exercising Specific Jurisdiction Over Claims That Do Not Relate Substantially To A Defendant’s Forum Contacts Harms Businesses, Courts, And The Federal System.	18
A. Overly Expansive Approaches To Jurisdiction Impose Greater Uncertainty On Businesses.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Expansive Specific Jurisdiction Rules Encourage Forum-Shopping.	20
C. Permitting Specific Jurisdiction Without A Substantial Connection Between The Forum State And The Claim Would Intrude On Other States' Sovereignty.	21
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	7
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , No. 16-466	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	13, 19
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glater v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 213 (1st Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	3, 4, 9, 12
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	18
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	9, 18, 19
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	11, 18, 19, 21
Other Authorities	
Carol Rice Andrews, <i>The Personal Jurisdiction Problem Overlooked in the National Debate About “Class Action Fairness”</i> , 58 S.M.U. L. Rev. 1313 (2005).....	19
Charles W. Rhodes & Cassandra Burke Robertson, <i>Toward a New Equilibrium in Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 48 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 207 (2014).....	20
Linda J. Silberman, <i>The End of Another Era: Reflections on Daimler and Its Implications for Judicial Jurisdiction in the United States</i> , 19 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 675 (2015)	16
